UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
BAYERISCHE MOTOREN WERKE AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT and BMW OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC, Petitioners,
V.
PAICE LLC and THE ABELL FOUNDATION, INC., Patent Owners.
Case IPR2020-00994 Patent 7,104,347

JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY DUE DATES 2AND 3 IN **SCHEDULING ORDER**



Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft and BMW of North America, LLC (collectively, "Petitioner") and Paice LLC and the Abell Foundation, Inc. (collectively, "Patent Owner"), by and through their respective counsel of record, hereby stipulate as follows:

On November 19, 2020, the Scheduling Order in the *Inter Partes* Review of U.S. Patent No. 7,104,347 (IPR2020-00994) set forth "due dates for the parties to take action" and further stated:

[T]he parties may stipulate different dates for DUE DATES 1, 5, and 6, as well as the portion of DUE DATE 2 related to Petitioner's reply (earlier or later, but no later than DUE DATE 3 for Patent Owner's sur-reply) and the portion of DUE DATE 3 related to Patent Owner's sur-reply (earlier or later, but no later than DUE DATE 7)

Patent Owner and Petitioner hereby stipulate to modify DUE DATES 2 and 3 as follows:

	New Due Date	Old Due Date
DUE DATE 2:	May 13, 2021	May 6, 2021
DUE DATE 3:	June 24, 2021	June 17, 2021

This stipulation does not affect or otherwise modify the dates for the portion of DUE DATE 2 related to Petitioner's opposition to a motion to amend, or for the portion of DUE DATE 3 related to Patent Owner's reply to an opposition to a motion to amend or DUE DATES 4, 7, and 8 in the Scheduling Order.



Case IPR2020-00994

Attorney Docket No: 36531-0004IP1

Respectfully submitted,

Date: April 22, 2021 /Vincent J. Galluzzo/

Jeffrey D. Sanok, Reg. No. 32,169 Vincent J. Galluzzo, Reg. No. 67,830 Scott L. Bittman, Reg. No. 55,007 Jacob Z. Zambrzycki, *pro hac vice*

For Petitioner

Date: April 22, 2021 /Brian J. Livedalen/

Ruffin B. Cordell, Reg. No. 33,487 Timothy W. Riffe, Reg. No. 43,881 Brian J. Livedalen, Reg. No. 67,450 Fish & Richardson P.C. For Patent Owner



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 37 CFR § 42.6(e)(4), the undersigned certifies that on April 22, 2021, a complete and entire copy of this Joint Stipulation to Modify DUE DATES 2-3 in Scheduling Order was provided via email to the Petitioner by serving the correspondence email addresses of record as follows:

Jeffrey D. Sanok
Vincent J. Galluzzo
Crowell & Moring LLP
Intellectual Property Group
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2595

Scott L. Bittman
Jacob Z. Zambrzycki
Crowell & Moring LLP
Intellectual Property Group
590 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10022-2544

Email: jsanok@crowell.com
Email: vgalluzzo@crowell.com
Email: sbittman@crowell.com
Email: jzambrzycki@crowell.com

/Edward G. Faeth/
Edward G. Faeth
Fish & Richardson P.C.
60 South Sixth Street, Suite 3200
Minneapolis, MN 55402

